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1	Work plan related evaluation
	Do you want to modify the time budget for this WI/SI compared to what was endorsed at the last RAN meeting?
	No



If you answered No:	Then please remove the Excel file from the zip file of this status report.
If you answered Yes:	Then please fill out the attached Excel template to request a modification of the time 		budgets for your WI /SI. The Excel table has to be filled out for all affected RAN WGs and 		up to the target date of the WI/SI. The basis are the endorsed time budgets of the last 		RAN meeting. Please highlight all changes of the values.
		One time unit (TU) corresponds to ~ 2 hours in the meeting.
		If this status report covers a WI with Core and Performance part, then please have one 		line for each in the attached Excel table.
		Note: If no Excel table is attached, then this means no time budget change.
Additional explanations/motivations for the time budget changes in the attached Excel table:


2.	Detailed progress in RAN WGs since last TSG meeting (for all involved WGs)
	
2.0	RAN
2.0.1	Agreements		
RAN#102
The following contributions were approved:
· RP‑233952
· TP for TR 37.911 (section 7 & 8) - IMT-2020 satellite RIT evaluation
· RP‑233979
· pCR to TR 37.911 collecting inputs from RAN WGs for the Study on self-evaluation towards the IMT-2020 submission of the 3GPP Satellite Radio Interface Technology
· RP‑233980
· TR 37.911 v1.0.0 on Study on self-evaluation towards the IMT-2020 submission of the 3GPP Satellite Radio Interface Technology
The study item was declared closed.
2.0.2	Remaining Open issues
· None
2.1	RAN1
2.1.1	Agreements
RAN1#114bis
Agreement
Proposal 1.1 in section 6 of R1-2310471 is endorsed with TBS value 1736 for NR NTN Rural eMBB-s table.
Agreement
For the link budget template, the target elevation angle is 30 degrees, and the link budget template includes the link margin (in dB) at that elevation angle.
Agreement
Include the receiver interference in the link budget template for NTN, and reuse the following average INR results from TR 38.821:
· 4.4 dB for FRF3 DL, 
· 7.6 dB for FRF3 UL
Agreement
The UE speed is updated as 3 km/h in the template for results collection for connection density.
Agreement
The maximum delay for reliability should be reported with at least consideration on the impact of assumed layout, number of repetitions, usage of HARQ, and feeder link delay.
Agreement
At least for eMBB-s spectral efficiency evaluation, a value of 0dB for scintillation loss can be optionally used (in addition to the already agreed 2.2dB) and results can be separately captured in TR 37.911.
Agreement
The results of CL, Geometry SIR and Geometry SINR simulated on DL and UL transmissions reported within the attached template will be captured in the TR 37.911.
Attachment: R1-2308869 1 Att Calibration_results v06
Agreement
Confirm the values of NR NTN peak spectral efficiency and Peak data rate reported in the pCR in RP-231946 for TR 37.911 with the following correction:
· Peak data rate (Mbit/s) in uplink should be 2.67 instead of 2.76
Agreement
Capture the following observation and table in the TR 37.911:
It is observed that NR NTN fulfils the mobility requirement under 250 km/h.
Table Evaluation results of NR NTN mobility under 250 km/h
	Frequency reuse factor
	ITU Requirement
	
	Number 
of samples

	FRF1
	Normalized traffic channel link data rate (bit/s/Hz)
	0.005
	[0.07]
	[4]

	
	Residual decoded packet error ratio
	1%
	[0.16%]
	[3]

	FRF3
	Normalized traffic channel link data rate (bit/s/Hz)
	0.005
	[0.14]
	[4]

	
	Residual decoded packet error ratio
	1%
	[0.34%]
	[3]



Agreement
Capture the following observation and table in the TR 37.911:
It is observed that NR NTN fulfils the reliability requirement for downlink.
Table 1 Evaluation results of DL reliability for NR NTN
	Frequency reuse factor
	ITU Requirement
	DL Reliability
	Number of samples

	FRF 1
	99.9%
	[99.98%]
	[4]

	FRF 3
	99.9%
	[99.96%]
	[5]



Agreement
Capture the following observation and table in the TR 37.911:
It is observed that NR NTN fulfils the reliability requirement for uplink.
Table Evaluation results of UL reliability for NR NTN
	Frequency reuse factor
	ITU Requirement
	UL Reliability
	Number of samples

	FRF 1
	99.9%
	[99.97%]
	[4]

	FRF 3
	99.9%
	[99.97%]
	[5]



Agreement
Capture the following observation and table in the TR 37.911:
It is observed that NR NTN fulfils connection density requirement. 
Table Evaluation results of connection density for NR NTN
	Traffic model
	Frequency reuse factor
	ITU Requirement
	Connection density(/km2)
	Bandwidth (kHz)
	Number of samples

	1 message/day/device
	FRF1
	500
	[7334]
	180
	[4]

	
	FRF3
	500
	[28115]
	540
	[4]

	1 message/2 hours/device
	FRF1
	500
	[611]
	180
	[4]

	
	FRF3
	500
	[2340]
	540
	[4]



Agreement
The same energy efficiency aspects from the terrestrial self-evaluation in the report TR 37.910 apply for NTN as well on network side and device side. Thereby the text on the energy efficiency requirement from TR 37.910 can be reused for TR 37.911 with changes as necessary, considering only 15 kHz subcarrier spacing.
Agreement
For eMTC evaluations, companies to report the TBS size used.
RAN1#115
Agreement
The TP to TR 37.911 for Connection Density evaluation in R1-2312444 is endorsed.
Agreement
For the number of retransmissions in HRC-s:
· The SNR value (required SNR) will be obtained by averaging the submitted SNR values to R1#115.
· The transmission bit rate and spectral efficiency will be calculated assuming 4 transmissions (4kbps, 0.022 bps/Hz)

Agreement
The link budget template in R1-2312355 (v3) is endorsed, subject to further check during R1#115.
· The link budget template includes only the average SNR for each channel and scenario (and not the individual SNR values reported by companies)

Agreement
The updated results of CL, Geometry SIR and Geometry SINR simulated on DL and UL transmissions reported within the attached template will be captured in the TR 37.911 as in Attachment B.1_ Calibration.
Agreement
Confirm the values of the evaluation results of NR satellite access mobility under 250 km/h agreed in RAN1#114bis with the following modification.

Table  Evaluation results of NR satellite access mobility under 250 km/h
	Frequency reuse factor
	ITU Requirement
	Value
	Number 
of samples

	FRF1
	Normalized traffic channel link data rate (bit/s/Hz)
	0.005
	0.07
	4

	
	Residual decoded packet error ratio
	1%
	[0.16%] 0.18%
	4

	FRF3
	Normalized traffic channel link data rate (bit/s/Hz)
	0.005
	0.14
	4

	
	Residual decoded packet error ratio
	1%
	[0.34%]
0.33%
	4



Agreement
Adopt the TP for clause 4.9 of TR 37.911 on Mobility evaluation in NR satellite access provided within the attached document (Attachment: Att  TP for TR37.911- Mobility) with the addition of “Value” at the top of the third column of the table.
Agreement
Confirm the following evaluation results of DL and UL reliability for NR satellite access:
Table 1: Evaluation results of DL reliability for NR satellite access
	Frequency Reuse Factor
	ITU Requirement
	DL Reliability
	Number of samples

	FRF 1
	99.9%
	99.98%
	4

	FRF 3
	99.9%
	99.96%
	5



Table 2: Evaluation results of UL reliability for NR satellite access
	Frequency Reuse Factor
	ITU Requirement
	UL Reliability
	Number of samples

	FRF 1
	99.9%
	99.97%
	4

	FRF 3
	99.9%
	99.97%
	5



Agreement
Adopt the TP for clause 6.1 of TR 37.911 on Reliability evaluation in NR satellite access provided within the attached document (Attachment: Att  TP for TR37.911- Reliability).
Agreement
The evaluation results of connection density for NR satellite access are updated as follow:
Table  Evaluation results of connection density for NR satellite access
	Traffic model
	Frequency reuse factor
	ITU Requirement
	Connection density(/km2)
	Bandwidth (kHz)
	Number of samples

	1 message/day/device
	FRF1
	500
	7205 [7334]
	180
	4

	
	FRF3
	500
	27357 [28115]
	540
	4

	1 message/2 hours/device
	FRF1
	500
	600 [611]
	180
	4

	
	FRF3
	500
	2277
[2340]
	540
	4



Agreement
Adopt the TP for clause 4.8 of TR 37.911 on Energy efficiency evaluation in NR satellite access provided within the attached document (Attachment: Att  TP for TR37.911- Energy efficiency).
Agreement
The proposals in section 12 of R1-2310942 are agreed.
Agreement
Unbounded BLER results: Do not capture the values not bounded by 10% BLER in the results spreadsheet. But add a note to the Results Spreadsheet that one company showed that with unbounded BLER for FRF=1, higher connection density values are feasible due to higher spectral efficiency vs SINR.
Agreement
99%ile packet latency values: Capture in the TR that for the given connection density values the 99th percentile packet latency fulfils the <10 seconds requirement by a large margin.
Agreement
Bandwidth capture: Capture the bandwidth needed by the average result. Also add a note to say that number of users will scale up further with higher bandwidth. Capture also for NR.
Agreement
Agree the following terminology: “IoT NTN, i.e. NB-IoT and eMTC satellite access”.
Agreement
The IoT NTN _ConnDensity_Simulation Results in attachment of R1-2312419 are endorsed.
2.1.2	Remaining Open issues
None.

2.2	RAN2
2.2.1	Agreements
RAN2#123bis
R2-2309714	Report of [Post123][102]NTN Self Ev] CPUP latency (Ericsson)	Ericsson	report	Rel-18
Adopt the following assumptions for the delay calculation of UP and CP latencies.
Agreed (assumption on processing time can be added)
Send an LS to RAN1 to inform about RAN2 progress and check the assumed delay values for UP and CP latency calculations.
Agreed
Adopt the attached TP to TS 37.911 about mobility interruption time.
Endorsed as a basis for further offline discussion during the week, also considering the input papers 

R2-2311314	TP for TR 37.911	Ericsson	discussion Rel-18	FS_IMT2020_SAT_eval
TP is endorsed from RAN2 perspective

R2-2311315	LS to RAN1 on RAN2 progress of NTN Self Evaluation	Ericsson	LS out	Rel-18	FS_IMT2020_SAT_eval	To:RAN1
Approved

RAN2#124
R2-2313878	TP for IMT-2020 Satellite self-evaluation for Latency	THALES, Ericsson	discussion	Rel-18	FS_IMT-2020_Sat_eval
Endorsed from RAN2 perspective

R2-2313879	LS on IMT-2020 Satellite self-evaluation for Latency	LSout	To:RAN1	Rel-18	FS_IMT-2020_Sat_eval
Approved

2.2.2	Remaining Open issues
None
	
2.3	RAN3
2.3.1	Agreements
2.3.2	Remaining Open issues
2.4	RAN4
2.4.1	Agreements
RAN2#124
R4-2321029  Draft TP for TR 37.911 - Study on self-evaluation towards the IMT-2020 submission of the 3GPP Satellite Radio Interface Technology
                                                                          Type: pCR                          For: Approval
                                                                          37.911 v0.1.0      CR-  rev  Cat:  (Rel-18)

                                                                          Source: THALES
Abstract: 
TP for on-going TR 37.911 - Clauses 7.2 and 7.3 (Bandwidth and Spectrum)
Decision:                   Approved.

2.4.2	Remaining Open issues

None
2.5	RAN5
2.5.1	Agreements
2.5.2	Remaining Open issues
2.5.3	Remaining Open issues with cross-WG dependencies
3.	Detailed progress in SA/CT WGs since last TSG meeting (for all involved WGs)
3.1	SAx/CTs
3.1.1	Agreements with cross-TSG impacts
3.1.2	Remaining Open issues with cross-TSG impacts
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